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PUBLIC CENSURE

The sbove complaints were filed against Chatlos Matthew Bates, an attorhey licensed to
practice law in Tennesses, alleging certaln acts of misconduet. Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule
9, the Board of Professional Responsibility consldered these matters at its meeting on March 11,
2011.

The client retained Respondent on April 27, 2009, to represent her interests in a divoree,
Respondent faiied to contact the opposing commsel or file an Answer on behalf of the client and a
Defanlt Judgment motion was filed agatnst her. Respondent eventually filed an Answer,
Countet-Complaint, and Restraining Order on behalf of the client but failed to provide a copy of

thé pleadings to his olient. Respondent later entored into an Agreed Order with opposing cownsel

fo et the oase Tor trial on Angust 27, 2009, "This was done without fhe client’s Tngwiedgs or
consent. The client attempted to communicate with Respondent about the case but wag only able
to speak, al times, with his legal assistant. On August 27, 2009, Respondent antiounced a
seitiement o the court with opposing connsel and the defendant husband without the knowledge
or consent of hig client,  The Final Tiecree stated that all ndcsssary parties were present 'éi“n:d

properly before the Court in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure, although
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Ra‘spaﬁefsnt’.mﬁeﬁw?as ot inattendance, Respondent failed to jmmedistely send a copy of the

 Finel Deores {o-fthe olient, Dusng the investigation, it was discovered that Respondent's |

paralegal had executad Respondent’s name in pleadings and had submitted them to the comt,

In & second case, & cliént retained Respondent in Seplember, 2008, to represent him in a

personatinjury-case—Respondentts-offes-did-net-obtain-medicatreleass-anthorizations-fromthe ~- - —- -

client wntil May 1, 2009, Respondent filed a civil action on behalf of the ¢lient on June 17, 2009,
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While the litigation. was pending, Respondent®s legal assistant propared correspondsnce and
plamiings and set cases on the uo'url: docket without authotization, The olient made seversl
alitempts to contact Respoadant but was unable to communicate with him, | '

By the aforementionsd acts, Charles Matthew Bates hag violated Rules of Professional
Conduct 1.2 (scope of representation), 1.3 (diligence), 1.4 (communication), 3.2 (expediting
litigntion), 3.3 (candor towerd the tiibumal), and 5.3 (responsibilities regarding non-lawyer
asgistents) and is hereby Publicly Censurad for these violationa.
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